LB IBRARIES

The University of Alabama at Birmingham

Birmingham Poetry Review

Volume 50 BPR - Spring 2023 Article 2

2023

Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

Birmingham Poetry Review Staff

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr

b Part of the Creative Writing Commons, and the English Language and Literature Commons

Recommended Citation

Staff, Birmingham Poetry Review (2023) "Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)," Birmingham
Poetry Review. Vol. 50, Article 2.

Available at: https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2

This content has been accepted for inclusion by an authorized administrator of the UAB Digital Commons, and is
provided as a free open access item. All inquiries regarding this item or the UAB Digital Commons should be
directed to the UAB Libraries Office of Scholarly Communication.


https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr
https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50
https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2
https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.uab.edu%2Fbpr%2Fvol50%2Fiss2023%2F2&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/574?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.uab.edu%2Fbpr%2Fvol50%2Fiss2023%2F2&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/455?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.uab.edu%2Fbpr%2Fvol50%2Fiss2023%2F2&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.uab.edu%2Fbpr%2Fvol50%2Fiss2023%2F2&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://library.uab.edu/office-of-scholarly-communication/contact-osc

ddd

Ad1L30d WVYHODNINYIE

MITATY

0 43dNNN

by UAB Digital Commons

RY REVIEW
023 numlfef;S_O

,—’j




Birmingham Poetry Review, Vol. 50 [2023], Art. 2

THE EDITORS OF BPR

are very pleased to recognize

Cecilia Woloch

Winner of the Collins Prize in 2022
for poems that appear in issue #49

Judge: Joy Priest

Established to encourage excellence in writing,
the Collins Prize awards $500 annually to the best
poem or group of poems published in BPR
as judged by a poet of national reputation in
memory of John J. and Veronica C. Collins,
parents of Robert Collins, one of the
journal’s founding editors.

https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2



Staff: Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

BIRMINGHAM

POETRY REVIEW

Published by UAB Digital Commons, 2023



Birmingham Poetry Review, Vol. 50 [2023], Art. 2

Founded 1987
The University of Alabama at Birmingham

https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2



Staff: Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

BIRMINGHAM

POETRY REVIEW
Spring 2023 number 50

This 50™ issue is dedicated to the life
of David Eye, whose brilliance and
brotherhood I will miss dearly.

—Adam

The University of Alabama at Birmingham

Published by UAB Digital Commons, 2023



Birmingham Poetry Review, Vol. 50 [2023], Art. 2

Benefactors
Roger Carlisle | Janet L. Sharpe

Friends of BPR

Steve Abbott
Betty Adcock
Rebecca Bach
Allison Wilkins Bakken
Ned Balbo
George W. Bates
Ann H. Batum
Peter & Miriam Bellis
Claude & Nancy Bennett
Paul Bone
James Bonner
EM. Bradley
Richard Brancato
Mary Flowers Braswell
Matthew Brennan
Gaylord Brewer
Karen Brookshaw
Edwin L. Brown
Jen Bryant
Donna Burgess
Eli Capilouto
Linda Casebeer
Katherine Marie Cays
Kelly Chappie
Mary Cleverdon
John E. Collins
Nick Conrad

Mark Currington
Kevin Cutrer
Jim L. Davidson

Steven Diffenderfer

Sharon Doyle
James Durham
Grace Finkel
Rebecca Foust
Gregory Fraser
Carol Garrison
Erin Garstka
Andrew Glaze
Robert P. Glaze
Randa Graves
Jim Griffith
Ward Haarbauer
Ted Haddin
John Haggerty
Richard Hague
Heather Hamilton
Sang Y. Han
Jeff Hansen
Lois Marie Harrod
Heather Hamilton
Robert W. Hill
Jennifer Horn
Pamela Horn

https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2



Staff: Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

Friends of BPR

Eric Howard
William Hutchings
DeeAnn Jackson

Jon & Margaret Jackson

Jeffrey N. Johnson
Tyrone Jones
Kelsey Ann Kerr
William F. Kerwin
Sue Kim
Judith Kitchen
David Landon
Daniel Lassell
Kurt LeLand
Ada Long
Bruce Lowery
Susan Luther
McKinley Manasco
Consuelo Marshall
John C. Mayer
James McClintock
James Mersmann
Will Miles
John J. Miller
Robert Miltner
Homer Mitchell
Thorpe Moeckel
Dail W. Mullins Jr.
Robert Mustard
Ed Ochester
Ricardo Pau-Llosa
Michael R. Payne

Published by UAB Digital Commons, 2023

Robert Lynn Penny
Lee & Pam Person
Stephen Priest
Kieran Quinlan
Stan Rubin
Steven M. Rudd
William J. Rushton IV
John Sartain
Stan Sawyer
Brooklyn Copeland Seall
Frank Sheehan
Robert Short
Danny Siegel
Lee Anne Sittler
Randy Smith
Bill Spencer
A. E. Stallings
Barry Sternlieb
Martha Ann Stevenson
Lou Suarez
Susan Swagler
John R. Thelin
Janice N. Thomas
Richard Tillinghast
Yvonne Tomek
Maria Vargas
Daniel Vines
Marie Weaver
Elaine Whitaker
John M. Yozzo
Carol Prejean Zippert



Birmingham Poetry Review, Vol. 50 [2023], Art. 2
Editor
Adam Vines

Features Editor
Gregory Fraser

Managing Editor
Halley Cotton

Assistant Editor
Regan Green

Staff Interns

Palavi Ahuja Gabriell Coleman
Meridith Beretta Emily Howell
Shannon Bradt Keishace Jackson
Emmett Christolear Kaitlyn Pate

Ash Helms-Tippit Madison Prim
William Jetter Kaylie Rastegar

Anastasia Sorochinsky

Founding Editors
Robert Collins and Randy Blythe

Birmingham Poetry Review, © 2023, is a UAB publication funded
by the UAB English Department and the UAB School of Arts and
Sciences.

Cover art by Debora Greger: After Eden Came Furniture, IV,
paper hand-sewn to paper with clear nylon thread.

Birmingham Poetry Review is published annually in the spring.
Subscriptions are $10.00 per year. Sample copies are $8.00.
Both require $5.00 for shipping and handling. Tax-deductible
contributions of $20.00 or more are welcomed and entitle
Friends to a two-year subscription. Unsolicited manuscripts of
no more than five poems are welcomed but must be accompanied
by an SASE for consideration. We cannot accept International
Reply Coupons. We read manuscripts from September 1-May
15. Reprints are permitted with appropriate acknowledgement.
All rights revert to the author upon publication.

Address all correspondence to
Adam Vines
BPR

1720 2nd Ave S, UAB, UH 5024
Birmingham, AL 35294-1260

https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2



Staff: Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

FEATURED POET: Ricardo Pau-Llosa

Enrico Mario Santi

Hermes Unbound: The Art of Ricardo Pau-Llosa

contents

Featured Poems: Ricardo Pau-Llosa

Hearing

Sight

Touch

Smell

Taste

Devadatta

The Reef Sermon
The Ash Sermon
The Cloud Sermon

The Monsoon Sermon

The Edge Sermon

The Memory Sermon

The Tool Sermon
The Gift Sermon
Paris Inundated
Swirling Lines
Frutas

Rockinchd

Comfort

For the Cuban Dead

God-Is-Love Man

Artemisa Japanese Car Care, Miami
Michael Anthony Hill

The Worldly Outsider: A Conversation

with Ricardo Pau-Llosa

Published by UAB Digital Commons, 2023

19
20
21
22
23
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
35
37
39
40
42
44
46
48

50



POEMS

Birmingham Poetry Review, Vol. 50 [2023], Art. 2

contents

Emma Aylor
Self Portrait As

Michael Bazzett translating Humberto Ak’ab’al

Fire

The Armchair

Bruce Bond
Invention of the Wilderness

Paul Bone
Biscuits and Gravy

Paola Bruni
Resurrection

Christopher Buckley
From Here On Out

Chris Buckley translating Ernesto Trejo
Crystal Ring
Ill Tell You, Alighieri

Everything

Roger Carlisle
Now More Than Ever Before

Michael Chitwood
Brightleaf

Hammonds

Carson Colenbaugh
Dendrochronology

Flower Conroy
Zonkey

Vulture

Venus (in Furs)

Sestina

Platypus

https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2

67

68
69

70

78

79

80

83
84
85

86

87
91

93

94
95
96
97
98

10



Staff: Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

contents

Travis Denton
Killing Machine
Out of Nothing

Maggie Dietz
Metamorphosis
Metamorphosis
Metamorphosis

Kendall Dunkelberg
Quarantine

Partial Eclipse

David Eye
from Threads

Raye Hendrix
Iron Maiden

John Hodgen

For the Two Men from St. Bernard Parish in Florissant,

99
101

103
104
105

106
107

108

109

Louisiana, Just East of New Orleans After Hurricane Ida Hit,

Who Used Chainsaws to Successfully Rescue a Cow
from a Tree

John Hoppenthaler

Bourbon, Cigarettes, Van Morrison
Fred Johnston

Account
Jared Jones

River Street

Rodney Jones
The Peasant Poem

John Kinsella
Dusk at Midday

Ghosting the Fox
Kenny Likis
Under the Influence

Published by UAB Digital Commons, 2023

110

112

114

115

116

122
124

126

11



Birmingham Poetry Review, Vol. 50 [2023], Art. 2

Contents

Nabila Lovelace

why I couldn't tell a pigeon from a dove 128

Hot Goods 129
Josh Luckenbach

Tantra 130

An Answer 133
Owen McLeod

A Trip to the Museum of Modern Poetic Objects 134
Mary B. Moore

Dear Here 135

Why the Word Ripple Obsesses Me 138

The Teachings of Naranja 140
Bonnie Naradzay

Paradise in the Day Shelter for the Homeless 142
Salvador Peralta translating Heberto Padilla

In Troubled Times 143

Landmarks 145

Out of Bounds 146
Chelsea Rathburn

On the Lam 150

Combustibles 152
Mark Rubin

Count Your Blessings 154
Jane Satterfield

Kiss Your Ash Goodbye 156
Megan Sexton

Centro for the Resurrection 157
Annette Sisson

Marriage at Ten Years, 1964 158
Catherine Staples

Triassic 160

https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2



Staff: Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

Contents
Natalie Staples
Learning Latin 162
Rewilding 163
Richard Tillinghast
Night Train to Memphis 165
The Self 167
Kara van de Graaf
Coat 169
Horology 171
The Greeks 172
Lauren K. Watel
On the Brink of This 174
In the Portrait Gallery 175

Patricia Waters
Seahorse Sex Upsets the Mothers

of Williamson County, Tennessee 176
Pell Williams

Hang Ups 177
Emily Williamson

Burrowing Owl 180

Twitter 181

Delaware 182

Ardipithecus Ramidus 184
Ryan Wilson

Next Up 187
Ryan Wilson translating Charles Baudelaire

One O'Clock in the Morning 189

Anywhere Outside the World 191
Robert Wrigley

Crowbar 193

Symphony 195
REVIEWS 199
CONTRIBUTORS 227

Published by UAB Digital Commons, 2023



	Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)
	Recommended Citation

	BPR 50 Cover
	BPR 50 inside cover
	BPR50_text01 

