

Volume 50 BPR - Spring 2023

Article 2

2023

Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

Birmingham Poetry Review Staff

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr

Part of the Creative Writing Commons, and the English Language and Literature Commons

Recommended Citation

Staff, Birmingham Poetry Review (2023) "Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)," *Birmingham Poetry Review*: Vol. 50, Article 2. Available at: https://digitalcommons.library.uab.edu/bpr/vol50/iss2023/2

This content has been accepted for inclusion by an authorized administrator of the UAB Digital Commons, and is provided as a free open access item. All inquiries regarding this item or the UAB Digital Commons should be directed to the UAB Libraries Office of Scholarly Communication.

Staff: Birmingham Poetry Review 50 (Front Matter)

BIRMINGHAM BIRMINGHAM POETRY REVIEW

Spring 2023 number 50

50th Issue

1

THE EDITORS OF BPR

are very pleased to recognize

Cecilia Woloch

Winner of the Collins Prize in 2022 for poems that appear in issue #49

Judge: Joy Priest

Established to encourage excellence in writing, the Collins Prize awards \$500 annually to the best poem or group of poems published in *BPR* as judged by a poet of national reputation in memory of John J. and Veronica C. Collins, parents of Robert Collins, one of the journal's founding editors.



Founded 1987 The University of Alabama at Birmingham BIRMINGHAM BBBBBB POETRY REVIEW Spring 2023 number 50

This 50th issue is dedicated to the life of David Eye, whose brilliance and brotherhood I will miss dearly.

—Adam

The University of Alabama at Birmingham

Benefactors

Roger Carlisle | Janet L. Sharpe

Friends of BPR

Steve Abbott Betty Adcock Rebecca Bach Allison Wilkins Bakken Ned Balbo George W. Bates Ann H. Batum Peter & Miriam Bellis Claude & Nancy Bennett Paul Bone James Bonner F.M. Bradley **Richard Brancato** Mary Flowers Braswell Matthew Brennan Gaylord Brewer Karen Brookshaw Edwin L. Brown Jen Bryant Donna Burgess Eli Capilouto Linda Casebeer Katherine Marie Cays Kelly Chappie Mary Cleverdon John E. Collins Nick Conrad

Mark Currington Kevin Cutrer Jim L. Davidson Steven Diffenderfer Sharon Doyle James Durham Grace Finkel Rebecca Foust **Gregory Fraser** Carol Garrison Erin Garstka Andrew Glaze Robert P. Glaze Randa Graves Jim Griffith Ward Haarbauer Ted Haddin John Haggerty **Richard Hague** Heather Hamilton Sang Y. Han Jeff Hansen Lois Marie Harrod Heather Hamilton Robert W. Hill Jennifer Horn Pamela Horn

Friends of BPR

Eric Howard William Hutchings DeeAnn Jackson Jon & Margaret Jackson Jeffrey N. Johnson **Tyrone Jones** Kelsey Ann Kerr William F. Kerwin Sue Kim Iudith Kitchen David Landon Daniel Lassell Kurt LeLand Ada Long Bruce Lowery Susan Luther McKinley Manasco Consuelo Marshall John C. Mayer James McClintock Iames Mersmann Will Miles John J. Miller Robert Miltner Homer Mitchell Thorpe Moeckel Dail W. Mullins Jr. Robert Mustard Ed Ochester Ricardo Pau-Llosa Michael R. Payne

Robert Lynn Penny Lee & Pam Person Stephen Priest Kieran Quinlan Stan Rubin Steven M. Rudd William J. Rushton IV John Sartain Stan Sawyer Brooklyn Copeland Seall Frank Sheehan **Robert Short** Danny Siegel Lee Anne Sittler Randy Smith Bill Spencer A. E. Stallings Barry Sternlieb Martha Ann Stevenson Lou Suarez Susan Swagler John R. Thelin Janice N. Thomas **Richard Tillinghast** Yvonne Tomek Maria Vargas Daniel Vines Marie Weaver Elaine Whitaker John M. Yozzo Carol Prejean Zippert

Editor Adam Vines

Features Editor Gregory Fraser

Managing Editor Halley Cotton

Assistant Editor Regan Green

Staff

Palavi Ahuja Meridith Beretta Shannon Bradt Emmett Christolear Ash Helms-Tippit William Jetter Anastasia Sorochinsky Interns Gabriell Coleman Emily Howell Keishace Jackson Kaitlyn Pate Madison Prim Kaylie Rastegar

Founding Editors

Robert Collins and Randy Blythe

Birmingham Poetry Review, © 2023, is a UAB publication funded by the UAB English Department and the UAB School of Arts and Sciences.

Cover art by Debora Greger: *After Eden Came Furniture, IV*, paper hand-sewn to paper with clear nylon thread.

Birmingham Poetry Review is published annually in the spring. Subscriptions are \$10.00 per year. Sample copies are \$8.00. Both require \$5.00 for shipping and handling. Tax-deductible contributions of \$20.00 or more are welcomed and entitle Friends to a two-year subscription. Unsolicited manuscripts of no more than five poems are welcomed but must be accompanied by an SASE for consideration. We cannot accept International Reply Coupons. We read manuscripts from September 1–May 15. Reprints are permitted with appropriate acknowledgement. All rights revert to the author upon publication.

Address all correspondence to

Adam Vines BPR 1720 2nd Ave S, UAB, UH 5024 Birmingham, AL 35294-1260

FEATURED POET: Ricardo Pau-Llosa	4
Enrico Mario Santí	
Hermes Unbound: The Art of Ricardo Pau-Llosa	6
Featured Poems: Ricardo Pau-Llosa	
Hearing	19
Sight	20
Touch	21
Smell	22
Taste	23
Devadatta	25
The Reef Sermon	26
The Ash Sermon	27
The Cloud Sermon	28
The Monsoon Sermon	29
The Edge Sermon	30
The Memory Sermon	31
The Tool Sermon	32
The Gift Sermon	33
Paris Inundated	35
Swirling Lines	37
Frutas	39
Rockinchá	40
Comfort	42
For the Cuban Dead	44
God-Is-Love Man	46
Artemisa Japanese Car Care, Miami	48
Michael Anthony Hill	
The Worldly Outsider: A Conversation	
with Ricardo Pau-Llosa	50

POEMS	
Emma Aylor	
Self Portrait As	67
Michael Bazzett translating Humberto Ak'ab'al	
Fire	68
The Armchair	69
Bruce Bond	
Invention of the Wilderness	70
Paul Bone	
Biscuits and Gravy	78
Paola Bruni	
Resurrection	79
Christopher Buckley	
From Here On Out	80
Chris Buckley <i>translating</i> Ernesto Trejo	
Crystal Ring	83
I'll Tell You, Alighieri	84
Everything	85
Roger Carlisle	
Now More Than Ever Before	86
Michael Chitwood	
Brightleaf	87
Hammonds	91
Carson Colenbaugh	
Dendrochronology	93
Flower Conroy	
Zonkey	94
Vulture	95
Venus (in Furs)	96
Sestina	97
Platypus	98

Travis Denton	
Killing Machine	99
Out of Nothing	101
Maggie Dietz	
Metamorphosis	103
Metamorphosis	104
Metamorphosis	105
Kendall Dunkelberg	
Quarantine	106
Partial Eclipse	107
David Eye	
from Threads	108
Raye Hendrix	
Iron Maiden	109
John Hodgen For the Two Men from St. Bernard Parish in F Louisiana, Just East of New Orleans After Hur Who Used Chainsaws to Successfully Rescue a from a Tree	ricane Ida Hit,
John Hoppenthaler	
Bourbon, Cigarettes, Van Morrison	112
Fred Johnston	
Account	114
Jared Jones	115
River Street	115
Rodney Jones The Peasant Poem	116
	110
John Kinsella Dusk at Midday	122
Ghosting the Fox	122
	124
Kenny Likis Under the Influence	126
	120

Nabila Lovelace	
why I couldn't tell a pigeon from a dove	128
Hot Goods	129
Josh Luckenbach	
Tantra	130
An Answer	133
Owen McLeod	
A Trip to the Museum of Modern Poetic Objects	134
Mary B. Moore	
Dear Here	135
Why the Word Ripple Obsesses Me	138
The Teachings of Naranja	140
Bonnie Naradzay	
Paradise in the Day Shelter for the Homeless	142
Salvador Peralta translating Heberto Padilla	
In Troubled Times	143
Landmarks	145
Out of Bounds	146
Chelsea Rathburn	
On the Lam	150
Combustibles	152
Mark Rubin	
Count Your Blessings	154
Jane Satterfield	
Kiss Your Ash Goodbye	156
Megan Sexton	
Centro for the Resurrection	157
Annette Sisson	
Marriage at Ten Years, 1964	158
Catherine Staples	
Triassic	160

Natalie Staples	
Learning Latin	162
Rewilding	163
Richard Tillinghast	
Night Train to Memphis	165
The Self	167
Kara van de Graaf	
Coat	169
Horology	171
The Greeks	172
Lauren K. Watel	
On the Brink of This	174
In the Portrait Gallery	175
Patricia Waters	
Seahorse Sex Upsets the Mothers	
of Williamson County, Tennessee	176
Pell Williams	
Hang Ups	177
Emily Williamson	100
Burrowing Owl	180
Twitter	181
Delaware	182
Ardipithecus Ramidus	184
Ryan Wilson	
Next Up	187
Ryan Wilson translating Charles Baudelaire	
One O'Clock in the Morning	189
Anywhere Outside the World	191
Robert Wrigley	
Crowbar	193
Symphony	195
REVIEWS	199
CONTRIBUTORS	227